



## 10 TR-97-21-AR73 27-06-2006 2234 — 2224)

Iribunal Pénal International pour le Rwanda International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda<sub>ICTR-97-21-AR</sub>

1CTR-97-21-AR 13 June 2006 (181/H – 180/H)

ICTR Appeals Chamber

Data: 13 June 2006

Action: P. 7

Copied To: WHERE

181/H

### IN THE APPEALS CHAMBER

Before:

Judge Fausto Pocar, Presiding Judge

Registrar:

Mr. Adama Dieng

Order of:

13 June 2006

THE PROSECUTOR

v.

ARSÈNE SHALOM NTAHOBALI AND PAULINE NYIRAMASUHUKO

Case No. ICTR-97-21-AR73

# ORDER ASSIGNING JUDGES TO A CASE BEFORE THE APPEALS CHAMBER

#### The Office of the Prosecutor:

Ms. Silvana Arbia

Ms. Adelaide West

Ms. Althea Alexis

Mr. Michael Adenuga

Mr. Holo Makwaia

Mr. Gregory Townsend

Mr. Astou Mbow

### Counsel for the Defence:

Mr. Normand Marquis

Mr. Louis Huot

200 JUN 29 A II: 47

13 June 2006

Case No.: ICTR-97-21-AR73

FY

222A 180/H

I, FAUSTO POCAR, Presiding Judge of the Appeals Chamber of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Genocide and Other Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of Rwanda and Rwandan Citizens Responsible for Genocide and Other Such Violations Committed in the Territory of Neighbouring States Between 1 January and 31 December 1994 ("International Tribunal"),

RECALLING the "Decision on Kanyabashi's Oral Motion to Cross-Examine Ntahobali Using the Ntahobali's Statements to Prosecution Investigators in July 1997" and the "Decision on Ntahobali's Motion for Certification to Appeal the Chamber's Decision Granting Kanyabashi's Request to Cross-Examine Ntahobali Using 1997 Custodial Interviews" rendered by Trial Chamber II respectively on 15 May 2006 and 1 June 2006;

NOTING the «Appel de l'Accusé Arsène Shalom Ntahobali à l'encontre de la Décision intitulée 'Decision on Kanyabashi's Oral Motion to Cross-Examine Ntahobali Using the Ntahobali's Statements to Prosecution Investigators on July 1997'» filed on 8 June 2006;

CONSIDERING Articles 11(3) and 13(4) of the Statute of the International Tribunal and Rule 73(B) and (C) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the International Tribunal;

CONSIDERING the composition of the Appeals Chamber of the International Tribunal as set out in document IT/245 issued on 12 May 2006;

**HEREBY ORDER** that the Bench in *The Prosecutor v. Arsène Shalom Ntahobali et al.*, Case No. ICTR-97-21-AR73, shall be composed as follows:

Judge Fausto Pocar, Presiding
Judge Mohamed Shahabuddeen
Judge Liu Daqun
Judge Andresia Vaz
Judge Wolfgang Schomburg

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Done this 13<sup>th</sup> day of June 2006, At The Hague, The Netherlands.

Judge Fausto Pocar

[Seal of the International Tribunal]